

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 18-00634 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to file amici curiae brief

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE HOLOCAUST WAS NOT “INDISCRIMINANT,” BUT WAS DESIGNED TO LEAVE JEWS IDENTIFIABLE, SEGREGATED, AND IN PERIL.	5
A. The Nazis stripped Jews of all legal vestiges of personhood, including their property.....	6
B. Fascist Italy was no safe haven for Jews fleeing Nazi persecution.	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY ASSUMED THAT FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES INHERENT TO ORDINARY COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS APPLIED TO THE SALE. ..	21
A. The “threat” of economic, social, and cultural death to Jews was manifestly illegal and taints every aspect of the Sale.	22
B. The notion of “reasonable alternatives” under Nazi and Fascist rule was illusory.	24
C. The circumstances of the 1938 Sale shock the conscience.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage**Cases**

<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010) (Korman J., concurring).....	24
<i>Baltimore & Ohio S.W.R. Co. v. Voight</i> , 176 U.S. 498 (1900).....	21
<i>Brower v. Gateway, 2000</i> , 246 A.D. 2d 246 (N.Y. 1998).....	26
<i>Diamond Match Co. v. Roeber</i> , 106 N.Y. 473 (1887).....	21
<i>Holzer v. Deutsche Reichsbahn-Gesellschaft</i> , 290 N.Y.S. 181 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1936), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , 299 N.Y.S. 748 (1st Dep't 1937), <i>modified in part</i> , 277 N.Y. 474 (1938).....	6
<i>Interpharm Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 655 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
<i>Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Snyder v. Rosenbaum</i> , 215 U.S. 261 (1909).....	25
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 111 U.S. 22 (1884).....	25
<i>United States v. Ellsworth</i> , 101 U.S. 170 (1880).....	25
<i>United States v. Goering</i> , Judgment, 6. F.R.D. 69, 79–82, 126–30 (Int'l Military Trib. at Nuremberg 1946)	5, 9, 24
<i>Van Dyke v. Wood</i> , 60 A.D. 208 (N.Y. 1901).....	25
<i>Veazey v. Allen</i> , 173 N.Y. 359, 66 N.E. 103 (N.Y. 1903).....	26
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.R.I. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Zuckerman v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 2018 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 20183 (S.D.N.Y 2018).....	25

Statutes

<i>Anmeldung des Vermögens von Juden</i> , RGBI I, 414 (Apr. 26, 1938).....	17
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, § 201(4), 112 Stat. 15 (1998).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 174–177 (Am. Law Inst. 1981)22, 24, 25, 26	
U.C.C. § 2-302(1) (Unif. Law Comm’n 1977)	26
<i>Verordnung über den Einsatz des jüdischen Vermögens</i> , RGBII, 1709 (Dec. 3, 1938).....	17
Other Authorities	
3 Samuel Williston, <i>Law of Contracts</i> §§ 1601–1627 (1920)	22, 23, 24, 25
Alfred Rosenberg, <i>Birthday Letter to Hitler</i> , Apr. 16, 1943, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/imt/015-ps.asp	12
David Cesarani, <i>Becoming Eichmann</i> (2004).....	11
David Cesarani, <i>Final Solution: The Fate of the Jews 1933-1949</i> (2015).....	passim
Dorothy Thompson, <i>Refugees: A World Problem</i> , Foreign Affairs, Apr. 1938.....	15
Emily J. Henson, <i>The Last Prisoners of War: Returning WWII Art to Its Rightful Owners—Can Moral Obligations Be Translated Into Legal Duties?</i> , 51 DePaul L. Rev. 1103 (2002)	21
Götz Aly, <i>Hitler’s Beneficiaries</i> (Jefferson Chase trans., 2007).....	6, 8, 9
Hannah Arendt, <i>The Origins of Totalitarianism</i> (1966).....	23
Hector Feliciano, <i>The Lost Museum</i> (Hector Feliciano and Tim Bent trans., 1997).....	6, 12
Ingo Müller, <i>Hitler’s Justice: The Courts of the Third Reich</i> (1991)	11
Irwin Cotler, <i>The Holocaust, Thefticide, and Restitution: A Legal Perspective</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 601 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Italy Exiles Jews Entering Since ’19</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 1938.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
John Dalzell, <i>Duress by Economic Pressure II</i> , 20 N.C. L. Rev. 341 (1942) .24, 25, 26	
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>Art as Politics in the Third Reich</i> (1996)	8, 12
Jonathan Petropoulos, <i>The Faustian Bargain</i> (2000).....	8, 10, 12
Karl Loewenstein, <i>Law in the Third Reich</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 797 (1936)	6, 11, 23
Lynn H. Nicholas, <i>The Rape of Europa</i> (1995)	8, 9, 10, 12
Martin Dean, <i>Robbing the Jews</i> (2008)	11
Mary Felstiner, <i>Refuge and Persecution in Italy, 1933-1945</i> , 4 Simon Wiesenthal Cent. Annual (Martha Humphreys & Sybil Milton trans.) .	14, 16, 18
Meir Michaelis, <i>Mussolini and the Jews: German-Italian Relations and the Jewish Question in Italy, 1922-1945</i> (1978).....	14, 15, 16
Michele Sarfatti, <i>The Jews in Mussolini's Italy: From Equality to Persecution</i> (John and Anne C. Tedeschi trans., 2006).....	passim
Nikolaus Wachsmann, <i>KL: A History of the Nazi Concentration Camps</i> (2015)....	7
<i>No Man's Land for the Jews</i> , Feb. 22, 1939 (on file at JDC N.Y. Archives).....	15
<i>Notverkauf</i> , Pons, https://en.pons.com/translate/german-english/Notverkauf	18
Paul Vitello, <i>Scholars Reconsidering Italy's Treatment of Jews in the Nazi Era</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2010, https://www.nytimes.com/2010/11/05/nyregion/05_italians.html	14
<i>Press Hails Hitler to Rally Italians</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 28, 1938	16
Primo Levi, <i>Survival in Auschwitz</i> (Stuart Woolf trans., 1996).....	20
Primo Levi, <i>The Periodic Table</i> (Raymond Rosenthal trans., 1995).....	20
Raphael Lemkin, <i>Axis Rule in Occupied Europe</i> (Joseph Perkovich ed., 2d ed. 2008).....	5
Renzo De Felice, <i>The Jews in Fascist Italy: A History</i> 219 (2001).....	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Richard J. Evans, <i>The Third Reich in Power</i> (2005).....	11
Richard Z. Chesnoff, <i>Pack of Thieves</i> (2001).....	8
Robert L. Hale, <i>Bargaining, Duress, and Economic Liberty</i> , 43 Colum. L. Rev. (1943).....	22, 26
Ruth Ben-Ghiat, <i>We Are Evidently Aryans</i> , Slate, Jan. 20, 2017, http://www.slate.com/articles/life/fascism/2017/01/jews_in_fascist_italy_and_anti_semitism_in_italy_that_saw_itslef_as_a.html	14, 18
Salomé Lienert, <i>Swiss Immigration Policies 1933–1939</i> , in Int’l Holocaust Remembrance Alliance, <i>Bystanders, Rescuers, or Perpetrators?</i> , 2 IHRA Series 43 (2016).....	19
Susan Zuccotti, <i>The Italians and the Holocaust</i> (1987)	14, 18, 19
Susanne Heim, <i>The Question of Jewish Refugees</i> , in Int’l Holocaust Remembrance Alliance, <i>Bystanders, Rescuers, or Perpetrators?</i> , 2 IHRA Series 25 (2016).....	10, 15
United States Holocaust Mem’l Museum, <i>Anti-Jewish Legislation in Prewar Germany</i> , Holocaust Encyclopedia (Aug. 18, 2015), http://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10005681	5
United States Holocaust Mem’l Museum, <i>Documentation Required for Emigration from Germany</i> , http://www.ushmm.org/m/pdfs/20020516-documentation-required-emigration-germany.pdf	10
United States Holocaust Mem’l Museum, <i>Obstacles to Immigration: Emigration from Germany</i> , Holocaust Encyclopedia, https://www.ushmm.org/wlc/en/article.php?ModuleId=10007455	8
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	28
